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Family Resource Centers Task Force (FRCs TF)
Quarterly Meeting
Dec. 17, 1-2pm

	Zoom Link: https://zoom.us/j/98609391041?pwd=HhKOs8nUjnLCtYNdo3HRip6kNPFLi6.1 
Meeting ID: 986 0939 1041
Passcode: 716121

	NOTES

	Welcome and Introductions  
Chairs: Daurice Cox (Bay State Community Services), Rosalind Baker (Framingham Family Resource Center)
Members: Carolyn Homan, Christopher Marques (ADVOCATES), Holly Lawrence (NFI MA)
CLM: Sue Anamier O’Callaghan; Haleigh St. Hilaire

	Member Discussion
· Meeting times/days - needs to be in the morning?; Wednesday is good day – Send a Doodle poll... request: don’t start until 10am (or 930am); avoid weeks of those other meetings! Doodle will be shared early in new year to schedule likely March and June FRCs meeting dates. 
· Re-procurement
· [bookmark: _Int_ETXnUufN]Opening of the Tableau Portal this week & getting additional info. in; closes Friday (12/19); 
· DCF gets info from the portal but it’s never accurate... adding stuff isn’t going to fix it; there is a tab load issue; not (just) a human error issue; thought how you’re trained/when may have some impact;
· how much time and money to we spend on data to UMass and what we receive on other end – no true reflection of the work FRCs doing (it’s not just human error issue); too much reporting and lack of efficiency
· Really worry about this being the data that’s informing the re-procurement. There are so many better products (high version of survey monkey is even better; and spreadsheet; Red Cap? - not great either; but they should do some research to find something better that’ll meet the needs) -- 
· benchmarks are also an issue bc of the diversity of different areas
· The legislature and agency needs accurate info.
· Would rather run the data through the providers own electronic health records software – and have them figure out the comparisons...; Go to EMR people and they will magically develop a record – then train staff...; if FRCs had control of data and complete a report – even though that has a lift to it, it is not as much of ask as data entry right now
· Advocates currently looking for new Electronic Records Sx
· Bay State just transitioned to new ER sx
· FRCs are putting in data and have to keep 2nd set of books; re-opened portal bc it’s such a mess – they process it and get bizarre reports back; 
· ex Best Practice Family Parenting Group – had 3 different ones and one in other language and not counted... 
· Like MAAP stuff – have whole medical record...and worry about continuity of care (check on family that was here 4 years ago – want to see that info.
· Re-procurement delayed? No, the timeline was always for the procurement to be released sometime in July and so far that is still on track (as far as I know today)
· Evi-based requirements -
· Barrier – service plan goals to complete an evi-based class but don’t have 2 staff to run the class
· FY budget reports to DCF – annual reporting is standard but now they want mid-year too; But the Jan. 15 2026 deadline for prior 6 mos isn’t feasible since proders won’t have Dec. closed out on time
· Plan: FRCs can all email Maralee and Jose about this problem; and Regional PMPD for NFI MA tomorrow – so will have someone bring it up in that forum
· Inviting the rest of FRCs to the next quarterly meetings – Rosalind will help with list. And Daurice and Ros can email them. 

	CLM Upcoming Meetings
· CLM January Member Meeting – Jan. 26, 10am (Zoom)
· Legislative Advocacy Training – Jan. 30, 9am (Zoom)
· CLM Family Support & Stabilization Legislative Briefing – Feb. 10, 1pm (State House, Room 428)
· CLM and MassBudget Budget Advocacy Training – Feb. 14, 9am (Zoom)
· FRCs Task Force Meeting – TBD (Doodle will be shared early in the new year)
· CLM TAYC Youth Hill Day – March 19, 10am (State House, Nurse’s Hall)
· CLM Advocacy Day – May 14, 10am (State House, Hall of Flags)

	See Below for:
· CLMs FRCs List: We want to make sure our current list has the right directors at the table. CLM will work with Ros and Daurice on this. Want outreach to the directors & people above them being asked to the table, as well as FRCs not currently on CLM’s list and invite them to the March and June meetings.
· FRCs Legislative Bills List: Legislative Advocacy – most bills are waiting in House Ways and Means and Senate Ways and Means. Ensure your legislators know about your priority bills to support their advancement. Bills In Committees



CLM FRCs Current Task Force List via Outlook
Agency Emails: 
18 Degrees
Advocates
Bay State CS
The Center Board
Family Continuity
FSMV
Gandara Center
NAFI
Old Colony YMCA
PW4C
Seven Hills
Wayside Youth
You Inc.
Individuals: 
aarcuri@baystatecs.org; acastro@fsmv.org; alesnick@gandaracenter.org; apruszynski@advocates.org; bconnolly@sevenhills.org; bgreen@fsmv.org; brennacarney@nafi.com; Carolyn Homan <choman@oldcolonyymca.org>; cmarques@advocates.org; cmaxim@familycontinuity.org; cstovall@gandaracenter.org; Daurice Cox <dcox@baystatecs.org>; eenglish@gandaracenter.org; ehundley@sevenhills.org; Emily Swalec <swalece@youinc.org>; emitchell@pw4c.org; etobin@familynurturing.org; ewhite@thecenterboard.org; gblake@berkshirechildren.org; Haleigh St. Hilaire <haleigh@childrensleague.org>; heast@gandaracenter.org; hmacdonald@pw4c.org; hollylawrence@nafi.com; Jen Dowd <jdowd@centerboard.org>; jennifercody@nafi.com; katelowenstein <katelowenstein@cfjj.org>; kramos@key.org; lsweeney@fsmv.org; mharrison@baystatecs.org; mmccall@thehome.org; Rachel Gwaltney <Rachel@childrensleague.org>; rosalind_baker@waysideyouth.org; scollinsnewton@18degreesma.org; scook@18degreesma.org; Sue Anamier O'Callaghan <Sue@childrensleague.org>; tlange@familycontinuity.org
A Arcuri, Bay State Community Services
Aida Castro , Family Services of The Merrimack Valley
Ann Pruszynski, Advocates, Inc.
Bethany Connoly, Seven Hills
B Green, Family Services of The Merrimack Valley
Brenna Carney, NFI Massachusetts
Carolyn Homan, Old Colony YMCA
Christopher Marques, Advocates, Inc.
C Maxim, Family Continuity
C Stovall , Gandara Mental Health Center 
Daurice Cox , Bay State Community Services
E Hundley, Seven Hills
Emily Swalec, YOU Inc.
E Mitchell, Pathways for Children
E Tobin, Family Nurturing Center
E White, The Center Board
Gina Blake , 18 Degrees
H East, Gandara Mental Health Center 
Hailey MacDonald, Pathways for Children
Holly Lawrence, NFI Massachusetts
Jen Dowd, The Center Board
Jennifer Cody, NFI Massachusetts
Kate Lowenstein, Citizen's for Juevenile Justice 
K Ramos, The Key Program
L Sweeney, FSMV
Melissa Harrison, 18 Degrees
M McCall, Home for Little Wanderers
Rosalind Baker, Wayside Youth and Family Support Network
S Collins Newton, 18 Degrees
S Cook, 18 Degrees
T Lange, Family Continuity
Dolores Torbido, YOU Inc.

FRCs Task Force: BILL PRIORITIES
Legislative Advocacy – most bills are waiting in House Ways and Means and Senate Ways and Means. Ensure your legislators know about your priority bills to support their advancement.
Bills In Committees
 
In House Ways and Means
An Act Regarding Families and Children in Need of Assistance             Fact Sheet           Testimony
H.4599 (CFPD) Expands Family Resource Centers to support children and families outside of court, changes CRA filing process so court is “last resort”; raises age of filings from 6 to 12.
An Act Establishing a Loan Repayment Program for Direct Care Human Service Workers
H.1423 (Rep. Roy & Rep. Garballey) Creates ed. loan repayment program for certain human services staff.
 
An Act Relative to Language Access and Inclusion 
H.3384 (Rep. Madaro & Rep. González) Builds capacity of key state agencies to meet language access needs of an increasingly diverse population by standardizing and enforcing language access protocols/practices.
 
An Act Relative to Social Work Uplifting Practices and Exam Removal (the SUPER Act) 
H.4650 (Higher Ed) Counts supervision toward CE requirements, eliminates licensing tests at master's level (LCSW) and secures funding for paid internships for MSW students to retain/grow staff.
In Senate Ways and Means
An Act Relative to Language Access and Inclusion 
S.2125 (Sen. DiDomenico) Builds capacity of key public-facing state agencies to meet language access needs of an increasingly diverse population by standardizing and enforcing language access protocols/practices.
 
An Act Relative to Livable Wage for Human Services Workers
S.130 (Sen. Friedman) Eliminates pay disparity between salaries of human services workers employed by community-based human service providers and state employees performing similar work.
An Act Establishing a Loan Repayment Program for Direct Care Human Service Workers
S.119 (Sen. DiDomenico) Creates an education loan repayment program for eligible human service staff.
 
An Act Relative to Social Work Uplifting Practices and Exam Removal (the SUPER Act) 
S.2590 (Joint Committee on Higher Ed) Counts supervision toward CE requirements, eliminates licensing tests at Masters level (LCSW) and secures funding for paid internships for MSW students to retain/grow staff.
An Act to Lift Kids Out of Deep Poverty         Fact Sheet           Testimony
S.118 (Sen. DiDomenico) Raises the Transitional Aid to Families with Dependent Children (TAFDC) benefit available to very low-income families by 20% a year until grants reach 50% of the federal poverty level.

An Act Regarding Families and Children in Need of Assistance        Fact Sheet           Testimony
S.141 (Sen. Kennedy) Expands Family Resource Centers to support children and families outside of court, changes CRA filing process so court is “last resort” and raises age of filings from 6 to 12.
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